

No. 2-12-0611

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS
SECOND DISTRICT

YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION,)
a not-for-profit corporation,)

Plaintiff-Appellant,)

v.)

Circuit Number 11 L 1165

ALICE M. WOOD,)
Defendant-Appellee.)

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
18th Judicial Circuit, DuPage County
Judge Patrick L. Leston

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CITIZENS UNITED, CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION,
FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC.
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

William J. Olson
Herbert W. Titus
John S. Miles
Jeremiah L. Morgan
Robert J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
703-356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Of counsel

Timothy B. Newitt
JOHNSON, WESTRA, BROECKER,
WHITTAKER & NEWITT
380 South Schmale Road
Suite 102
Carol Stream, IL 60188
630-665-9600
timothy.newitt@jwbwn.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Mark B. Weinberg
WEINBERG, JACOBS & TOLAIN, LLP
10411 Motor City Drive, Suite 500
Bethesda, MD 20817
301-468-5500
Of counsel

Gary G. Kreep
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
923 D Street, Suite 3
Ramona, CA 92065-2355
760-788-6624
Of counsel

September 11, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN APPLYING THE “CONDUCTING AFFAIRS” TEST FOR PURPOSES OF THE ILLINOIS FOREIGN NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION REGISTRATION STATUTE TO YAF.....	4
A. The court below declared that YAF’s activities constituted “conducting affairs,” without ever defining the term	5
B. Illinois cases have used “doing business” and “conducting affairs” interchangeably	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING YAF’S SUIT BECAUSE IT WAS BROUGHT TO ENFORCE A TRANSACTION THAT WAS “MADE FOR INTERSTATE COMMERCE”	9
III. YOUNG AMERICA’S FOUNDATION HAS BEEN REGISTERED WITH THE ILLINOIS SECRETARY OF STATE UNDER ILLINOIS STATE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS FOR NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS SOLICITING FUNDS IN ILLINOIS.....	12
IV. AS APPLIED, 805 ILCS 105/113.70 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ABRIDGES THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES OF UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AS SECURED TO YOUNG AMERICA’S FOUNDATION BY THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
First Amendment	3, 20, 21
Fourteenth Amendment	19, 20, 21
<u>STATUTES</u>	
225 ILCS 460/1.....	12
805 ILCS 5/13.70.....	4
805 ILCS 105/113.70.....	4, 12
14 Ill. Adm. Code 400.....	12
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Allenberg Cotton Co., Inc. v. Pittman</u> , 419 U.S. 20 (1974).....	10, 11
<u>Apostolic New Life Church v. Dominquez</u> , 292 Ill. App. 3d 879 (Ill. App. Ct. 2d Dist. 1997).....	7, 8
<u>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm.</u> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	17
<u>Charter Finance Co. v. Henderson</u> , 60 Ill. 2d 323 (1975).....	9, 10
<u>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	20
<u>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</u> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	8
<u>Crandall v. Nevada</u> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall) 35 (1867)	21
<u>Cruikshank v. United States</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	19
<u>Dahnke-Walker Milling Co. v. Bondurant</u> , 257 U.S. 282 (1921).....	10
<u>Hague v. CIO</u> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	19, 20
<u>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Illinois</u> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	8

Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minn., 358 U.S. 450 (1959)17

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....20

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)17

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp, 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....8

The Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1873)19, 20, 21

United Lead Co. v. J. W. Reedy Elevator Mfg. Co., 222 Ill. 199 (1906)7

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (2010)20

Wenige-Epperson, Inc. v. Jet Lite Products, Inc., 28 Ill. App. 3d 320
(Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. 1975).....11

OTHER

Crowe, William R., “A Proposed Minimum Threshold Analysis for the
Imposition of State Door-Closing Statutes,” 51 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 1360 (1983).....10

J. Nowak, R. Rotunda, & J. Young, Constitutional Law 275 (3d ed.,
West: 1986).....17

J. White, Illinois Secretary of State, “A Guide For Qualifying Foreign
Corporations,” (rev’d Dec. 2003)
http://www.cyberdriveillinois.com/publications/pdf_publications/c216.pdf8

National Association of State Charity Officials, “The Charleston Principles,”
March 14, 2001, [http://www.nasconet.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/05/
Charleston-Principles-Final.pdf](http://www.nasconet.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/05/Charleston-Principles-Final.pdf)13
